
Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 494 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0057 
Address 18-28 Faversham Street MARRICKVILLE NSW  2204 
Proposal Demolition of the existing building and construction of a 

development containing a light industrial uses, food and drinks 
premises and specialist retail premise with parking, landscaping 
and associated works. 

Date of Lodgement 08 February 2022 
Applicant Toga Pty Ltd 
Owner Mrs Dina Danias 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $26,965,925.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Variation in HOB development standard of 10% 
Application the subject of a VPA 

Main Issues 4.6 variation to the height of buildings development standard. 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Architectural Excellence & Design Review Panel Meeting 

Minutes & Recommendations 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of the 
existing building and construction of a development containing a light industrial uses, food 
and drinks premises and specialist retail premise with parking, landscaping and associated 
works at 18-26 Faversham Street MARRICKVILLE. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Height of buildings development standard variation. 
• Consideration of clause 6.20 Design Excellence. 
• Undergrounding of services. 
• Waste Management. 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given the approved development to the rear of the site 
and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application originally sought development consent for demolition of the existing building 
and construction of a mixed use building containing: 

• Ground floor food and drink premises and specialised retail; 
• Three levels of light industrial / warehouse tenancies with mezzanines; 
• Basement with parking (11 spaces) and storage; 
• 53 car parking spaces; 
• 3 motorcycle spaces; 
• Roof top solar panels; and 
• Associated landscaping works. 

 
After requests for additional information from Council and Water NSW the applicant amended 
the proposal to seek consent for demolition of the existing building and construction of a mixed 
use building containing: 

• Ground floor food and drink premises and specialised retail; 
• Three levels of light industrial / warehouse tenancies with mezzanines; 
• Basement with parking (11 spaces) and storage; 
• 45 car parking spaces; 
• 3 motorcycle spaces; 
• Green roof; and 
• Associated landscaping works. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the north-western side of Faversham Street. The site consists 
of 6 allotments (Lot 4 DP 226899 and Lots 152-155 DP 761) and is irregular in shape. The site 
has a total area of 3,415sqm. 
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The site has a frontage to Faversham Street of approximately 76.2 metres. There is a Sydney 
Water culvert on the southern boundary. Lot 4 in DP226899 is the dominant tenement for a 
right of footway and easements for drainage water, sewerage and to retain encroachments to 
the adjoining lot 100 in DP 1274755. 
 
The site currently contains industrial buildings. The adjoining sites contain one and two storey 
industrial buildings. 
 
 

 
Zoning map of the site and surrounds. 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2021/0286 New light industrial development with 

ground-floor industrial/specialised retail 
and upper level light industrial/ 
warehouses. 

Advice given 13/09/2021 

PDA201300095 To carry out alterations to existing 
industrial to existing industrial building 
and use the building for the purposes of 
recording and rehearsal studios, 
storage and maintenance of theatrical 
equipment, CD recording and 
distribution , creative industries and 
caretaker's residence 

Advice given 09/09/2013 
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D577/96 To erect two flush wall signs each 
measuring 1.5m x 0.5m 

Approved 09/12/1996 

D297/96 Blending water treatment chemicals and 
assembly water treatment equipment. 

Approved 18/07/1996 

BA-B235/96 Alterations to existing factory Approved 10/05/1996 

BA-B312/93 Internal walls Approved 30/03/1996 
D506/94 Textile warehouse and bond store with 

associated office and showroom. 
Approved 04/01/1995 

 
Surrounding Sites 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201900096 -
182-198 Victoria 
Road and 28-30 
Faversham 
Street, 
Marrickville  

Demolition and construction of a 6 to 12 
storeys mixed-use development 
including basement parking, ground 
floor retail, 272 residential apartments 
and associated public domain and 
landscaping works. 

Approved - 5/03/2020 

 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
10 May 2022 AEDRP meeting on the proposal 
24 May 2022 Water NSW requests additional information 
20 June 2022 Applicant responds to Water NSW Request 
26 July 2022 Applicant submits amendments in response to AEDRP 

recommendations 
8 August 2022 Council requests additional information relating to engineering issues 
16 August 2022 Applicant responds to Council request for additional information relating 

to engineering issues 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 

“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
In considering the above, there is evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
The applicant has provided a report  and Remediation Action Plan that concludes: 

 
 
On the basis of this report the consent authority can be satisfied that the land will be suitable 
for the proposed use and that the land can be remediated. 
 
5(a)(i) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the MLEP 2011: 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3  - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.21 - Flood Planning 
• Clause 6.2-  Earthworks 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
• Clause 6.6 - Airspace operations 
• Clause 6.17 - Development on certain land at Victoria Road, Marrickville 
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• Clause 6.18 - Arrangements for designated State public infrastructure in relation to 
development on certain land at Victoria Road, Marrickville 

• Clause 6.20 – Design Excellence 
 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   20 m 

 
22 m 

 
2m or 10% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   2:1 or 6,830 sqm 

 
1.78:1 or 6,143 
sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned B5 under the MLEP 2011. The MLEP 2011 defines the developments uses 
as: 
 

“specialised retail premises means a building or place the principal purpose of which 
is the sale, hire or display of goods that are of a size, weight or quantity, that 
requires— 
(a)  a large area for handling, display or storage, or 

(b)  direct vehicular access to the site of the building or place by members of the public 
for the purpose of loading or unloading such goods into or from their vehicles after 
purchase or hire, 

but does not include a building or place used for the sale of foodstuffs or clothing 
unless their sale is ancillary to the sale, hire or display of other goods referred to in this 
definition. 
Note—Examples of goods that may be sold at specialised retail premises include 
automotive parts and accessories, household appliances and fittings, furniture, 
homewares, office equipment, outdoor and recreation equipment, pet supplies and 
party supplies. 

Specialised retail premises are a type of retail premises…” 

“food and drink premises means premises that are used for the preparation and 
retail sale of food or drink (or both) for immediate consumption on or off the premises, 
and includes any of the following— 
(a)  a restaurant or cafe, 

(b)  take away food and drink premises, 

(c)  a pub, 

(d)  a small bar.” 

 
“light industry means a building or place used to carry out an industrial activity that 
does not interfere with the amenity of the neighbourhood by reason of noise, vibration, 
smell, fumes, smoke, vapour, steam, soot, ash, dust, waste water, waste products, grit 
or oil, or otherwise, and includes any of the following— 
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(a)  high technology industry, 

(b)  home industry, 

(c)  artisan food and drink industry, 

(d)  creative industry. 

Note—Light industries are a type of industry…” 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the B5 zone. 
 
It is noted that the application seeks consent for the use of the area labled ‘food and beverage/ 
market’. This term is a group term that includes the uses of a pub and a small bar for which 
sufficient information to assess has not been provided. A condition of consent is included in 
the recommendation that restricts the use of these areas to a restaurant or café or take away 
food and drink premises. 

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in the table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 

• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the height of buildings development standard under clause 
4.3 of the MLEP 2011 by 10% (2 metres).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows the consent authority to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental 
Plan 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
MLEP 2011. In justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The objectives of the standard are achieved despite the non-compliance. – Wehbe 
Test 1 to demonstrate compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case; 

• The variation to the height is driven by planning grounds related to flooding and design 
and character outcomes in the Victoria Road Precinct controls; 

• Compliance with flood planning controls contributes to 1.16m or 5.3% of the variation; 

• The remainder is driven by the greater floor height that includes a mezzanine improving 
light and ventilation; 

• No additional amenity impacts result from the variation; 

• Environmental planning grounds for the variation are achieved; 
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• The proposal is a contextually appropriate outcome; 

• The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the standard in that it: 

o aligns with the desired future character statement in clause 9.47.3 of the DCP; 

o the proposal has been carefully designed to minimise the height impacts and 
cause no greater amenity impacts; 

o Is an appropriate transition from the adjoining development from Wicks Place 
to the east and in the context of the development allowed on the surrounding 
sites as shown below: 

 
o The design of the development does not create additional solar impacts on the 

adjoining Wicks Park or the residential development under construction at 
Wicks Place. 

o The area of the greatest variation has been setback so that it is almost 
imperceivable. 

• The proposal is in the public interest as it achieves the objectives of the zone by: 

o providing a mix of uses and configurations that support the viability of centres; 
and  

o supports urban renewal of the site consistent with the LEP and DCP controls. 

 
The applicant’s written statement adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
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It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B5 zone, in accordance with clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the MLEP 2011 for the 
following reasons: 

• The proposal provides for an appropriate mix of uses that support the viability of 
centres; 

• The proposal supports urban renewal of the site with an appropriate land use and 
density that reflect the existing and future capacity of the transport network; 

• The height variation will not be perceivable from the street by lay persons; 
• The proposal is consistent with the desired future character of the area as expressed 

in the site specific controls in part 9.47 of the MDCP 2011; 
• The proposal does not result in unreasonable solar impacts to adjoining buildings or 

Wicks Park.  
• The proposal provides for an appropriate transition from the development approved to 

the rear to the development that is envisaged in the desired future character and 
provides for an appropriate transition of land use intensity. 

 
Clause 6.2 -  Earthworks 
 
Appropriate conditions are included with regard to the fill, excavation, drainage, and the 
amenity of adjoining properties with regard to the required earthworks.  

The proposal is considered acceptable subject to Clause 6.2 of MLEP 2011. 
 
Clause 6.3 - Flood Planning 
 
The subject site is identified as being flood affected in the 1% AEP Event (100-year ARI) and 
is also subject to high hazard flooding and overland flow impacts. As a result, the provisions 
under Clause 6.3 of the MLEP 2011 and Parts 2.22 Flood Management and 9.47.9 Stormwater 
Management (Victoria Road) of the MDCP 2011, respectively. 
 
A Flood Management report was submitted the application. The application was referred to 
Council’s Development Engineer who concluded that the proposal as amended is acceptable 
subject to the imposition of conditions.  
 
In addition, a Flood Emergency Management Plan in accordance with the MDCP 2011 has 
been developed for the proposal. Its implementation will be enforced by a consent condition, 
which has been included in the recommendation. 
 
Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
The site is partly in ANEF Contour 25-30 and 30-35. The development is likely to be adversely 
affected by aircraft noise and involves the erection of a new building. The clause therefore 
applies. The application is accompanied by an acoustic report that satisfactorily addresses the 
issues of aircraft noise and appropriate conditions of consent are included in the 
recommendation. 
 
Clause 6.6 - Airspace operations 
 
The proposed development does not penetrate the aircraft Limitation or Operations Surfaces 
for the site. 
 
Clause 6.17 - Development on certain land at Victoria Road, Marrickville 
 
The proposal satisfies the clause as follows: 
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The obligation under this clause to prepare a site-specific Development Control Plan for the 
land to which this DA applies has been satisfied by Amendment No. 10 of the Marrickville DCP 
2011. This relates to an amendment to Part 9.47 Victoria Road Precinct of MDCP 2011. 
 
Clause 6.18 - Arrangements for designated State public infrastructure in relation to 
development on certain land at Victoria Road, Marrickville 
 
The application was lodged with the approved and signed Deed of Adherence to Planning 
Agreement dated 1 November 2021 demonstrating that satisfactory arrangements for 
designated public infrastructure have been made. As a result, the proposal is considered 
acceptable with regard to Clause 6.18. 
  
Clause 6.20 – Design Excellence 
 
The proposed development is for a new building that exceeds 14 metres in height. The 
development is therefore subject to the design excellence clause. In considering the if the 
proposal exhibits design excellence, Attachment 1 contains the Architectural Excellence & 
Design Review Panel Meeting Minutes and Recommendations which have been largely 
addressed with the exception of those that conflict with engineering and servicing 
requirements of the site. 
 
It is acknowledged that the subject precinct is in transition from a lower density industrial 
precinct to a mixed use and business/light industry precinct, which sees a significant uplift in 
height ad FSR across the precinct.  
 
The proposed design responds adequately to the surrounding area through incorporating 
adequate materials, massing, setbacks, articulation and façade treatments which respond to 
the character of the area. Additionally the topmost floor fronting Faversham Street is setback 
to reduce its scale from the public domain., 
 
The masonry base along the Faversham Street frontage reinterprets the industrial elevations 
of the surrounding industrial area while still providing adequate visual and pedestrian 
connectivity to the ground floor uses. 2 shades of pre-cast concrete are proposed to provide 
a variable substrate for the façade blades 
 
The development incorporates an appropriate material palette that includes traditional 
masonry combined with contemporary elements for the upper floors. The provision of a green 
roof also softens the development.  
 
The matters in clause 6.20(4) have been considered by the Architectural Excellence and 
Design Review Panel and the applicant has adequately addressed all outstanding matters 
satisfying the design excellence provisions identified in clause 6.20 of MLEP 2011.  
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5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Environmental Planning Instruments Compliance  

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 Yes 

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Remediation of Land) 
2018 

Yes 

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2017 Yes 

 
5(c) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) 
 

The IWLEP 2022 was gazetted on the 12th of August 2022. As per Section 1.8A – Savings 
provisions, of this plan, as the subject development application was made before the 
commencement of this Plan, the application is to be determined as if the IWLEP 2022 had not 
commenced.  

Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires 
consideration of any Environmental Planning Instrument (EPI), and (1)(a)(ii) also requires 
consideration of any EPI that has been subject to public consultation. The subject application 
was lodged on 08 February 2022, on this date, the IWLEP 2022 was a draft EPI, which had 
been publicly exhibited and was considered imminent and certain.  

Notwithstanding this, the amended provisions of the draft EPI do not alter the provisions 
applicable in the assessment of the application.  

 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
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MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part A.26- Plan of Management (PoM) Yes 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.8 – Social Impact Yes 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes – see discussion  
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 
Part 2.17 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space No – see discussion 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes   
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management No – see discussion 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes  
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 3 – Subdivision and Amalgamation Yes 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development Yes 
Part 6 – Industrial Development  No – see discussion 
 Part 9 – Strategic Context -Victoria Road Precinct – 
Precinct 47 

No – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2.10 – Parking 
The site is located within parking area 2 and the applicable carparking rates are articulated in 
the below table: 
 
Use 1 space per  Area of use Required spaces 
light industrial 250sqm 4377.32sqm 17.5 
specialised retail 
premises 

125sqm 594sqm 4.75 

Food and drink 
premises. 

80sqm 686sqm 8.575 

 
The total required parking spaces under table 1 in part 2.10.5 of MDCP 2011 is 31 spaces. 
The proposal provides 45 car parking spaces and exceeds the requirement. The proposal also 
includes 3 motorcycle spaces.  
 
The proposal provides for 38 Bike spaces for staff and 5 bike spaces for visitors. The proposal 
provides for suitable end of trip facilities within the basement.  
 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space 
 
The proposed development does not provide the continuous landscape area to the front of the 
property required by C28 of part 2.18.11.8 of MDCP 2011. This control is inconsistent with the 
requirements for setbacks of the specific control C60 in Part 9.47.11.3 of MDCP 2011. In the 
event of an inconsistency between controls the site specific controls prevail and as a result 
assessment against the objectives of this control is not necessary. 
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Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management 
 
The proposed development does not provide for waste rooms for the industrial units. The 
waste management plan indicates that each tenancy will require a waste room of 3sqm. C31 
of part 2.21.2.6 of MDCP requires that waste containers are stored in waste rooms or areas 
that meet the requirements of Appendix 4 of the part 2.21 of MDCP 2011. In considering the 
non-compliance with this control the applicable objective to consider is O4 in Part 2.21.1.1 of 
MDCP 2011. The lack of a dedicated waste room for the industrial tenancies means that the 
proposal is not consistent with the objective. As a result a design change condition of consent 
is recommended that requires waste rooms to be shown in compliance with Appendix 4 of the 
part 2.21 of MDCP 2011. Having regard to the size of the tenancies, this can be easily 
accommodated. 
 
Part 6 – Industrial Development 
 
Part 6.1.2.4 Site Layout and Amenities 
 
The floor plans indicate that unit numbers 1.08, 1.09, 1.10, 1.11, 2.08, 2.09, 2.10, 2.11, 3.09, 
3.10, 3.11 and 3.12 all lack exterior windows on each level to allow natural light and ventilation 
as is required by control C12 in part 6.1.2.4 of MDCP 2011. The ESD report indicates that the 
mezzanine areas of the building have air-conditioning. The section plan indicates that windows 
are provided to the mezzanine areas to the attached industrial units.  
 
Control C13 also requires a staff room for the industrial units. The proposal does however 
provide for amenities suitable for the size of the industrial units. Given the nature of the 
industrial units and the size of the mezzanine areas it is apparent that the industrial units are 
capable of compliance with the control upon fit out of the tenancy.  
 
The applicable objectives to be considered in relation to the above non-compliances is O14-
O17 in part 6.1.2.4 of MDCP 2011. In considering these objectives it is noted that: 

• The proposal provides for a coherent site layout that provides a functional efficient and 
attractive work environment, 

• The design minimises adverse environmental impacts on surrounding land. 
• The proposed development is compatible with the streetscape and addresses the 

public domain. 
• The proposal is considered to provide an appropriate level of amenity for persons 

working within the buildings. 
Having regard to the above the proposal is consistent with the objectives in O14-O17 in Part 
6.1.2.4 of MDCP 2011 and acceptable on merit. 
 
Part 6.1.2.5 Building height 
The proposed development does not comply with control C14 in Part 6.1.2.5 of MDCP 2011 
in that the height of the proposed development exceeds the height of industrial developments 
in the immediate vicinity. It should be noted that the application is subject to a 4.6 variation 
and the height of buildings development standards nominate a height within the MLEP 2011 
(and IWLEP 2022) far in excess of the height of the surrounding industrial buildings. Due to 
the operation of section 3.43(5) of the EPA Act 1979 control C14 in part 6.1.2.5 of MDCP 2011 
cannot be enforced.  
 
Part 6.1.2.6 Building design and appearance 
C 27 of part 6.1.2.6 of MDCP 2011 requires that where industrial development adjoins land 
zoned or used for residential purposes the external walls abutting must be constructed in 
230mm or 280mm cavity brickwork. The proposed development is instead clad in in verdigris 
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colour façade blades over precast concrete. The materiality of the proposal has been selected 
in conjunction with the materiality of the adjoining residential development as they are being 
developed by the same developer. The use of materials in this instance was considered by 
the Architectural Excellence and Design Review Panel. The applicable objectives in 
consideration of this control are O21-O22 in Part 6.1.2.6. In considering these objectives it is 
noted: 

• The proposed development achieves a high standard of design and finish. 
• The development enhances the streetscape. 
• Objective O23 is not applicable as the existing building is not federation or inter war 

warehouse/ factory building. This objective is also not appropriate as the development 
controls envisage a desired future character that cannot be achieved through an 
adaptive reuse. 

The proposal is consistent with the applicable objectives in O21-O22 and acceptable on merit. 
 
Part 9.47 – Strategic Context -Victoria Road Precinct – Precinct 47 
 
The proposed development is consistent with the desired future character statement within 
Part 9.47.3 of MDCP. The proposed development is consistent with the Masterplan shown 
below. 
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Indicative Masterplan within 9.47.5 of MDCP 2011 
 
The proposal is also consistent with the movement network map as is required by C7 of Part 
9.47.7 of MDCP 2011 as is indicated below; 

 

 
Extract of the Movement network map 
 
The setbacks of the proposal are consistent with the setbacks expressed within the Ground 
and upper level setbacks map as is required by C60 in Part 9.47.11.3 of MDCP 2011. An 
extract of which is detailed below: 
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Extract of Ground and upper level setbacks map 
 
The design of the site generally provides for an active street frontage to the rear and north 
eastern side of the site as is required by C66 of Part 9.47.11.4 of MDCP 2011. The proposal 
complies with the remainder of the controls related to active street frontages. 
 
The proposal does not provide for undergrounding of power lines as is required by C73 of Part 
9.47.12 of MDCP 2011. The proposal seeks to retain overhead powerlines using a bunding 
arrangement. The applicable objectives for consideration of this control are O60-O62 in Part 
9.47.12 of MDCP 2011. In considering these objectives it is noted: 

• That the provision bundled powerlines does not provide a high level of visual and 
aesthetic amenity within the precinct as compared with under grounding. 

• The use of bundled powerlines does not ensure service reliability in the provision of 
utilities in the precinct as undergrounding would provide. 

• Bundling of powerlines does not ensure enhanced levels of public safety within the 
precinct to the extent that undergrounding would. 
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Having regard to the above, the proposal is inconsistent with the objectives O60-O62 in Part 
9.47.12 of MDCP 2011 and a condition is included in the recommendation requiring 
undergrounding of the powerlines. 
 
5(e) Voluntary Planning Agreement 
 
The site is the subject of a voluntary planning agreement between the Minister for Planning 
and Public Spaces and TR Faversham Development Pty Ltd. The VPA requires transfer of 
certain lots. The VPA is silent on the subject of development contributions. 
 
5(f) The Regulations  
 
The EPA Regulations 2021 have been considered and do not present an impediment to a 
grant of development consent.  
 
5(g) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have an acceptable impact in the locality. 
 
5(h)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is considered to be suitable for the proposed development. 
 
5(i)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received in response to the notification. 
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant environmental planning instruments, and by the consent authority ensuring that any 
adverse effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. This 
has been achieved in this instance. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Building Certification 
- Development Engineering 
- Evironmental Health 
- Urban Forests 
- Waste Management  
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6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Ausgrid 
- Roads and Maritime Services 
- Air Services Australia 
- Department of Planning and Environment – Water 
- Water NSW 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $258,188.00 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 

 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties or the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. The 
application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to clause 4.6 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011 seeking to vary the height of building development 
standard. After considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the 
Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard is 
unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2022/0057 
for demolition of the existing building and construction of a development containing a 
light industrial uses, food and drinks premises and secialist retail premises with 
parking, landscaping and associated works. at 18-26 Faversham Street, Marrickville 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Architectural Excellence & Design Review Panel 
Meeting Minutes & Recommendations 
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